DocuSign Envelope ID: FC5754A8-0AA3-47AG-AD7F-D4CA44FAT088

o<t AL e b
- —

Legistar Fite ID No. A 22-380 Agenda Item No. 75

Monterey County
Board of Supervisors

168 West Alisal Street,
1st Floor
Salinas, CA 93901

Board Order 831.755.5066
m'vw.co.monterey.ca.us

A motion was made by Supervisor Luis A. Alejo, seconded by Supervisor Wendy Root Askew to:

Agreement No.: A-14462; Amendment No.: 1 Harris & Associates, Inc.

Agreement No.: A-14463; Amendment No.: 1 MNS Engineers, Inc.

Agreement No.: A-14465; Amendment No.: 1  Vali Cooper & Associates

a. Approve Amendment No. 1 to Professional Services Agreement No. A-14462, Multi-Year Agreement
#3200*4612, with Harris & Associates, Inc. to continue to provide on-call construction management
services for projects located in Monterey County, California, Request for Qualifications #10709, to
increase the not-to-exceed amount by $3,000,000 for a total amount not-to-exceed $3,750,000 and
extend the expiration date for one (1) additional year through July 15, 2023, for a revised term from July
16, 2019 to July 13, 2023, with the option to extend the term for one (1) additional one (1) year period;
b, Approve Amendment Ne. 1 to Professional Services Agreement No. A-14463, Multi-Year Agreement
#3200%4613, with MNS Engineers, Inc. to continue to provide on-call construction management
services for projects located in Monterey County, California, Request for Qualifications #10709, to
increase the not-to-exceed amount by $2,500,000 for a total amount not-to-exceed

$3,250,000 and extend the expiration date for one (1) additional year through July 15, 2023, for a
revised term from July 16, 2019 to July 15, 2023, with the option to extend the term for one (1)
additional one (1) year period;

c. Approve Amendment No. 1 to Professional Services Agreement No. A-14465, Multi-Year Agreement
#3200%4619, with Vali Cooper & Associates, a TRC Company to continue to provide on-call
construction management services for projects located in Monterey County, California, Request for
Qualifications #10709, to increase the not-to-exceed amount by $1,500,000 for a total amount not-to-
exceed $2,250,000 and extend the expiration date for one (1) additional year through July 15, 2023, fora
revised term from July 16, 2019 to July 15, 2023, with the option to extend the term for one (1)
additional one (1) year period; and

d. Authorize the Contracts/Purchasing Officer or Contracts/Purchasing Supervisor to execute
Amendment No. 1 to each Professional Services Agreement and future amendments to each Agreement
where the amendments do not significantly alter the scope of work or increase the approved amount of
each Agreement.




DocuSign

Envelepe ID: FC5754A8-0AA3-47A6-ADTF-D4CA44FA1088

Legistar File ID No. A 22-380 Agenda Item No. 75
PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 12" day of July 2022, by roll call vote:

AYES:  Supervisors Alejo, Phillips, Lopez, Askew, and Adams
NOES: Noneg

ABSENT: None

(Government Code 54953)

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California,
hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly
made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 82 for the meeting July 12, 2022.

Dated: July 15, 2022 Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
File ID; A 22-380 County of Monterey, State of California
Agenda [tem No.: 75 .




DeocuSign Envelope ID: FC5754A8-0AA3-47A6-ADTF-D4CA44FA1088
BozuSign Envelope 1D: AD477230-7C6D-4 F98-86FC-4126C30A8FB0

AMENDMENT NO. 1
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTERLEY AND
MNS ENGINEERS, INC,

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 1 to Professional Services Agreement No. A-14463 between the County
of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California. (hereinafter, “County”) and MNS
Engineers, Inc. (hereinafter, “CONTRACTOR”) is hereby entered into between the County and the
CONTRACTOR (collectively, the “Parties”) and effective as of the last date opposite the respective
signatures below.

WIHEREAS, County entered into Professional Services Apresment No. A-14463 with MNS
Engjneers, Inc, on July 29, 2019 (heteinafter, “Agreement” to provide on-call construction
management services (hereinafter, “services™) for various construction projects located in Monterey
County per Request for Qualifications (RFQ) #10709 through J uly 15, 2022, with the option to extend
the Agreement for two (2) additional one (1) year perfod(s) for an amount not to exceed §7 50,000;
and

WHEREAS, provisions of the Agresment requite an update; and
WHEREAS, the County has a continued need for services; and

WHEREAS, additional time and funding are necessary to allow CONTRACTOR to continue to
provide the services required by the County; and

WHERFEAS, the Parties wish to amend the Agreement to update provisions, to extend the term for
one (1) additional year to July 15, 2023, and to increase the amount by $2,500,000 for a total amount
not to excoed $3,250,000 to allow CONTRACTOR to continue to provide services identified in the
Agreement and ag amended by this Amendment No. 1.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:
L. Amend the second sentence of Section 2, “Payments by County”, to read as follows:

The total amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR. under this Agreement shall not
sxceed the sum of $3,250,000.

2. Amend the first sentence of Section 3, “Term of Agreement”, to read as follows:

The term of this Agreement is from July 16, 2019 to July 15, 2023, unless sooner terminated
pursuant to the terms of this Agreement. ‘

Pagelof4

Amendment No. 1 to Profassional Services Agreement No. A-14463
MNS Engineers, Inc.

On-Call Construction Management Setvices (RFQ # 10709)
Department of Public Works, Facilities and Parks

Torm: Tuly 16, 2019 t0 July 15, 2023

Not to Excead: §3,250,000



DocuSign Envelope ID: FC5754A8-0AA3-47AG-ADTF-DACA44FA1088
DeeuSlgn Envelope [10: A477230-706D-4188-85FC-4128C30A8F B0

Amend Section 11, “Non-Discrimination®, to read as follows:

During the performance of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR, and its subcontractors, shall not
unlawfully discriminate against any person because of tace, religious creed, color, sex,
national origin, ancestry, physical disability, mental disability, medical condition, marital
status, age (over 40), sexual orientation, or any other chavacteristic set forth in California
Government code § 12940(a), either in CONTRACTOR’s employment practices or in the
furnishing of services to recipients, CONTRACTOR shall ensure that the evaluation and
treatment of its employees and applicants for employment and all persons receiving and
requesting services are free of such discrimination. CONTRACTOR and any subcontractor
shall, in the performance of this Agreement, fully comply with all federal, state, and local laws
and regulations which prohibit discrimination, The provision of services primatily or
exclugively to such target population as may be designated in this Agreement shall not be
deemed to be prohibited discrimination,

Amend Agresment to add Section 16, “Compliance with Applicable Laws”, as follows:

16.01 CONTRACTOR shall keep itself informed of and in compliance with all federal, state
and local laws, ordinances, regulations, and orders including but not limited to all state and
federal tax laws that may atfect in any manner the Project or the performance of the Services
or those engaged to perform Services under this Agreement as well as any privacy laws
including, if applicable, Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HTIPAA).
CONTRACTOR shall procure all permits and licenses, pay all charges and foes, and give all
notices required by law in the performance of the Services.

16.02 CONTRACTOR shall report immediatoly to County’s Contracts/Purchasing Officer, in
writing, any discrepancy or inconsistency it discovers in the laws, ordinances, regulations,
otders, and/or guidelines in relation to the Project of the performance of the Services.

16,03 All documentation prepared by CONTRACTOR shall provide for a completed project
that conforms to all applicable codes, rules, regulations, and guidelines that are in force at the
time such documentation is prepared.

Amend Agreement to add Section 17, “Consent to Use of Blectronic Signatures”, as follows:

17.01 The parties to this Agreement consent to the use of electronic signatures via DocuSign
to execute this Agreement. The parties understand and agree that the legality of electronic
signatures is governed by state and federal law, 15 USC Section 7001 et seq.; California
Government Code Section 16.5; and, California Civil Code Section 1633.1 ef seg. Putsuant
to said state and federal law as may be amended from time to time, the parties to this
Agreement hereby authenticate and execute this Agreement, and any and all Exhibits to this
Agreement, with their respective electronic signatures, including any and all scanned
signatures in portable document format (PDF),

Page 2 of 4

Amendment No, 1 to Professional Services Agreement No, A-14463
MNS Engineers, Thc,

On-Call Construction Managsment Services (RFQ # 10709)
Department of Public Works, Pacilities and Parks

Term: July 16, 2019 to July 15, 2023

Not to Exceed: $3,250,000




DocuSign Envelope ID: FC5754A8-0AA3-47AB-AD7F-D4CA44FA1088
DotuSign Envelopa ID: AD477230-7C6D-4198-855C-41 26C30A8FBO

10,

17.02 Counterparts. The parties to this Agreement understand and agree that this Agreement
can be executed in two (2) or more counterparts and transmitied electronically via facsimile
transmission ot by delivery of a scanned counterpart in PDF via email transmittal,

17.03 Form: Delivery by E-Mail or Facsimile, Executed counterparts of this Agreement may

be delivered by facsimile transmission or by delivery of a scanned counterpart in PDF by e-
mail transmittal, in either case with delivery confirmed, On such confirmed delivery, the
signatures in the facsimile or PDF data file shall be deemed to have the saine foree and effect
as if the manually signed counterpart or counterparts had been delivered to the other party in
person.

Amend the first paragraph of Section B.2, Contractor’s Billing Procedurss, of Exhibit A —
Scope of Services/Payment Provisions of the Agreement, to read as follows:

Invoices under this Agreement shall bs submitted monthly and promptly, and in accordance
with Section 6, Payment Conditions, of the Agreement. Allinvoices shall reference the Multi-
Year Agreement (MYA) number (MYA#3200%4613), Project name and associated Delivery
Order number, and an original hardcopy shall be sent to the following address or via email to

PWEP-Finance-AP@gco. monterey.ca,us:

County of Monterey
Department of Public Works, Facilities and Parks (PWFP) - Finance Division
1441 Schilling Place, South 2™ Floor
Salinas, California 93901-4527

Any questions pertaining to invoices under this Agreement shall be directed to the PWFP —
Finance Division at (831) 755-4800 or via email to: PWEP-Finance-AP(@co. monterey.ca.us.

In all places within the Agreement, any reference to Resource Management Agency (RMA)
or RMA — Public Worlks, Parks & Facilities is hereby replaced with Department of Public
Works, Facilities and Packs.

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement, including all Exhibits thereto, shall reroain
unchanged and in full force.

This Amendment No. 1 shall be attached to the Agreement and incorporated therein as if fully
set forth in the Agreement.

The recitals to this Amendment No. 1 ate incorporated into the Agresment and this
Amendment No. 1.

Page 3 of 4

Amendment No. 1 40 Professional Services Agreement No, A-14463
MNS Engineers, Inc.

On-Call Constructicn Management Services (RFQ # 10709)
Depatiment of Public Wotls, Fasilitles and Parks

Term: July 16, 2019 to July 15, 2023

Not to Excead: $3,250,000




DocuSign Envelope ID: FC5754A8-0AA3-47 A6-ADTF-DACA44F 21088

Doouglgn Envelops [0 A4T7Z80-7080-41 20867 C-2126C3DABEEQ

IN ' WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hersto have executed this Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement
which shall be effeotive as of the last date opposite the respsctive signatures below,

COUNTY OF MONTEREY

DocuSighed by:

By! Dudva K. (Nilson,

CONTRACTOR*

MNS Engineers, Inc.

7Rra1es7anSERIf ROty Purchnging Officer

Date: 7/23/2022 | 8:01 AM PDT

Approved as to Form

Office of the County Counsel

LosHe J, Givard, County Counsel
Dacyfigned hy:

By: | Py, frace Porey,

AtsaIRReET ., Mty Citwe Perey
Deputy County Coungsl
L

Date: 6/23/2022 | 2:58 pM pov

Approved as to Fiseal Provigions

Doou8ignad by
By: Eﬁ’wrﬁr Faryth

seepararataiat., Anditor/Conteollar

Date:  6/23/2022 | 9:20 AM POT

Confractor's Business Name
et oG INEI LY

BY: g {lalini

ol iahataeof Chalr, Proaident or eo Prosident)

Its: Greg Chellnd, Vice President
{Print Name and Title}

Date6/22/2022 | 11:07 aM POT

By: Miranda, Patton, Sectetary

(Signature of Sevretary, Asst Seareiary, CF0, Treasuror or
Assgt, Trangmror)
Doausigned byt

1t Miravda Patfon.

7EIMOODCRBHTY. {Print Name and Title)

Date: 6/22/2022 | 11:22 AM PDT

Approved us to Indemunity and Insurance Provisions

Offies of the County Connsel
Leslie J. Glrard, Connty Coungel

By:

Paniells P, Marouso
Risk Manager

Date: v .

MNSTRUCTIONS: IFCONTRACTOR s o corporalion, noluding nowprofit cotporatlvng, the full Iognl nams of the eofpormtion shall be sot forth shove

togethor wlth the slgnaturen of twe (2) Speulfied offiers per California C'e
Carporativn (LLC), the Rill legl name of the LLC shall be set forth nbove
prtarghip, the il Jegol namo of the partership skall be sot farih above

poratfons Carde Seetfor 313, If CONTRACTOR 1y n Limlied Liabllily
together with tho slgnniures of wo (2) musngers, Ti CONTRACTOR Is o
fogother with the slemature of a pattior who ans antharlly & execute iy

Agreament o behalf of the pertnership, IF CONTHACTOR Is confraoting in an individual aapnelly, the ludividoal shall set forth the name of the
businesy, if nay, and shall personaily slgn the Agraament ar Atnendiment to sald Apreament,

Page 4 of 4

Amendment No, 1 to Frofesslonal Sorvices Aptoenont No, A-14463
MNS Engineers, Ino,

On-Call Construction Management Services (REQ [0709)
Department of Public Wosla, Facilitlas and Parks

Taroa: July 16, 2019 0 Yuly 15, 2023

Not to Exosed: $3,250,000




' ®
ACORD
v

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

6/15/2022

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER Risk Stra_te%ies Comp_any ﬁ?{}z‘” Risk Strategies Company
2040 Maln sareel. Suite 450 WeMoew 402020200 O oy
ADDRESS: syoung@risk-strategies.com
INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
www.risk-strategies.com CA DOl License No. 0F06675 INSURER A :_Travelers Indemnity Co of Connecticut 25682
INSURED ) INSURER B : Travelers Property Casualty Co of America 25674
gﬂol\:ll_SNl'Eg%{ﬁlg%rg'Sg:CChavezi Suite 300 INSURER C: Travelers Casualty and Surety Co of America 31194
Santa Barbara CA 93103 INSURER D :
INSURER E :
INSURER F :

COVERAGES

CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 68753872

REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

ADDL[SUBR
e TYPE OF INSURANCE NSD | W POLICY NUMBER (VBB YY) | (MABON YY) LIMITS
A | ] | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY O 6802J051458 6/14/2022 | 6/14/2023 | EACH OCCURRENCE $$1,000,000
DAMAGE TO RENTED
CLAIMS-MADE E OCCUR PREMISES (Ea occurrence) | $$1,000,000
MED EXP (Any one person) $$10,000
PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $$1,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $$2,000,000
POLICY S’ng Loc PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | $$2,000,000
OTHER: $
CcO SING
B | AUTOMOBILELIABILITY 0 BA8BR521641 6/14/2022 | 6/14/2023 | EOMBNERPINCLELMIT | $61.000,000
0] | ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) | $
OWNED SCHEDULED !
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS BODILY INJURY (Per accident) | $
HIRED NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE $
O AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY (Per accident)
$
B 0 UMBRELLA LIAB O | occur CUP8E545094 6/14/2022 6/14/2023 EACH OCCURRENCE $$10,000,000
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $$10,000,000
DED ‘ 0 ‘ RETENTION $0 $
B |WORKERS COMPENSATION UB6K139301 6/14/2022 | 6/14/2023 PER OTH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY O | sTatute ‘ ER
ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $$1,000,000
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? N/A
(Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE| $$1.000.000
If yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | $$1,000,000
C |Professional Liability 107272696 6/14/2022 | 6/14/2023 |Per Claim: $5,000,000
Aggregate: $5,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

Projects as on file with the insured. The County of Monterey, its officers agents & employees are named as additional insureds &
primary/non-contributory clause applies to the general & auto liability policies-see attached endorsements.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

County of Monterey o
Attn: Contracts/Purchasing Division
168 W. Alisal St., 3rd FI.

Salinas CA 93901

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE @W

RSC Insurance Brokerage

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

68753872 | 22-23 GL-AL-UL-WC-PL | Sherry Young | 6/15/2022 10:13:15 AM (PDT) | Page 1 of 6




INSURED: MNS Engineers, Inc.
EFFECTIVE DATEB®/14/2022
POLICY NUMBER: 68021051458

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

SCHEDULED ADDITIONAL INSURED
(ARCHITECTS, ENGINEERS AND SURVEYORS)

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE
NAME OF PERSONS OR ORGANIZATIONS:

The County of Monterey, its officers agents & employees

PRCJECT/LOCATION OF COVERED OPERATIONS:

Projects as on file with the insured.

PROVISIONS

1.

CGD3820915

The following is added to SECTION Il ~WHG IS
AN INSURED:

The person or organization shown in the
Schedule above is an additional insured on this
Coverage Part, but:

a. Only with respect to liability for "bodily injury”,
"property damage” or "personal injury”; and

b. If, and only to the extent that, the injury or
damage is caused by acts or omissions of
you or your subcontractor in the performance
of "your work” to which the "written contract
requiring insurance” applies, or in connection
with premises owned by or rented to you.

The person or organization does not qualify as an
additional insured:

c. With respect to the independent acts or
omissions of such person or organization; or

d. For "bodily injury”, "property damage” or
"personal injury” for which such person or
organization has assumed liability in a
contract or agreement.

The insurance provided to such additional insured
is limited as follows:

@ 2015 The Travelers Indemnity Company. All rights reserved.

This insurance does not apply to the
rendering of or failure to render any
"professional services”.

In the event that the Limits of Insurance of the
Coverage Part shown in the Declarations
exceed the limits of liability required by the
"written contract requiring insurance”, the
insurance provided to the additional insured
shall be limited to the limits of liability required
by that "written contract requiring insurance”.
This endorsement does not increase the
limits of insurance described in Section Il -
Limits Of Insurance.

This insurance does not apply to "bodily
injury” or "property damage” caused by "your
work” and included in the “products-
completed operations hazard” unless the
"written  confract  requiring  insurance”
specifically requires you to provide such
coverage for that additional insured, and then
the insurance provided to that additional
insured applies only to such "bodily injury” or
"property damage” that occurs before the end
of the period of time for which the “written
contract requiring insurance” requires you to
provide such coverage or the end of the
policy period, whichever is earlier.

Page 1 of 2

Includes the copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission

68753872 | 22-23 GL-AL-UL-WC-PL | Sherry Young | 6/15/2022 10:13:15 AM (PDT) | Page 2 of 6


syoung
Rectangle

syoung
Typewritten Text

syoung
Typewritten Text
INSURED:
EFFECTIVE DATE:

bettencourtj
Highlight

bettencourtj
Highlight

bettencourtj
Highlight

bettencourtj
Highlight

bettencourtj
Highlight

bettencourtj
Highlight

bettencourtj
Highlight


Page 2 of 2

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

2. The following is added to Paragraph 4.a. of

SECTICN IV - COMMERCIAL GENERAL
LIABILITY CONDITIONS:

The insurance provided to the additional insured
shown in the Schedule above is excess over any
valid and collectible other insurance, whether
primary, excess, contingent or on any other basis,
that is available to the additional insured for a loss
we cover. However, if you specifically agree in the
"written contract requiring insurance” that this
insurance provided to the additional insured
under this Coverage Part must apply on a primary
‘Basisor a primary and non-contributory basis, this
insurance is primary to other insurance available
o the additional insured which covers that person
or organization as a named insured for such loss,
and we will not share with the other insurance,
provided that:

{1) The "bodily injury” or "property damage" for
which coverage is sought occurs; and

{2) The "personal injury” for which coverage is
sought arises out of an offense committed;

after you have signed that “written contract
requiring insurance”. But this insurance provided
to the additional insured still is excess over valid
and collectible other insurance, whether primary,
excess, contingent or on any other basis, that is
available to the additional insured when that
person or organization is an additional insured
under any other insurance.

@ 2015 The Travelers Indemnity Company. All rights reserved.

The following is added to Paragraph 8., Transfer
Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us,
of SECTION IV - COMMERCIAL GENERAL
LIABILITY CONDITIONS:

We waive any right of recovery we may have
against the additional insured shown in the
Schedule above because of payments we make
for "bodily injury”, "property damage” or "personal
injury” arising out of "your work” on or for the
project, or at the location, shown in the Schedule
above, performed by you or on your behalf, done
under a "written contract requiring insurance” with
that person or organization. We waive this right
only where you have agreed to do so as part of
the "written contract requiring insurance” with
such person or organization signed by you
before, and in effect when, the "bodily injury” or
"property damage” occurs, or the "personal injury”
offense is committed.

The following definition is added to the
DEFINITIONS Section:

"Written contract requiring insurance” means that
part of any written contract with the person or
organizations shown in the Schedule above,
under which you are required to include that
person or organization as an additional insured
on this Coverage Part, provided that the "bodily
injury" and "property damage” occurs and the
"personal injury” is caused by an offense
committed:

a. After you have signed that written contract;

b. While that part of the written contract is in
effect; and

c. Before the end of the policy period.

CGD3820915

Includes the copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission

68753872 | 22-23 GL-AL-UL-WC-PL | Sherry Young | 6/15/2022 10:13:15 AM (PDT) | Page 3 of 6


bettencourtj
Highlight

bettencourtj
Highlight

bettencourtj
Highlight

bettencourtj
Highlight

bettencourtj
Highlight

bettencourtj
Highlight

bettencourtj
Highlight

bettencourtj
Highlight

bettencourtj
Highlight


POLICY NO.:

BA8R521641

INSUREDMNS Engineers, Inc.
EFFECTIVE DATE:06/14/2022

Additional

COMMERCIAL AUTO

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

AUTO COVERAGE PLUS ENDORSEMENT

Insured:

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF COVERAGE - This endorsement broadens coverage. However, coverage for any
injury, damage or medical expenses described in any of the provisions of this endorsement may be excluded or
limited by another endorsement to the Coverage Part, and these coverage broadening provisions do not apply to
the extent that coverage is excluded or limited by such an endorsement. The following listing is a general cover-
age description only. Limitations and exclusions may apply to these coverages. Read all the provisions of this en-
dorsement and the rest of your policy carefully to determine rights, duties, and what is and is not covered.

A.

B.
C.
D

nm

B.

CA T4 2002 15

BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED
EMPLOYEE HIRED AUTO
EMPLOYEES AS INSURED

SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS - INCREASED
LIMITS

TRAILERS = INCREASED LOAD CAPACITY
HIRED AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE

PHYSICAL DAMAGE - TRANSPORTATION
EXPENSES = INCREASED LIMIT

BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED

The following is added to Paragraph A.1., Who Is
An Insured, of SECTION Il = COVERED AUTOS
LIABILITY COVERAGE:

Any person or organization who is required under
a written contract or agreement between you and
that person or organization, that is signed and
executed by you before the "bodily injury" or
"property damage" occurs and that is in effect
during the policy period, to be named as an addi-
tional insured is an "insured" for Covered Autos
Liability Coverage, but only for damages to which
this insurance applies and only to the extent that
person or organization qualifies as an "insured"
under the Who Is An Insured provision contained
in Section 1.

EMPLOYEE HIRED AUTO

1. The following is added to Paragraph A.l.,
Who Is An Insured, of SECTION Il = COV-
ERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE:

An "employee" of yours is an "insured" while
operating a covered "auto" hired or rented
under a contract or agreement in an "em-
ployee's" name, with your permission, while

H.

© 2015 The Travelers Indemnity Company. All rights reserved.

=X @ -

AUDIO, VISUAL AND DATA ELECTRONIC
EQUIPMENT = INCREASED LIMIT

WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE - GLASS
PERSONAL PROPERTY

AIRBAGS

AUTO LOAN LEASE GAP

. BLANKET WAIVER OF SUBROGATION

performing duties related to the conduct of
your business.

2. The following replaces Paragraph b. in B.5,,
Other Insurance, of SECTION IV - BUSI-
NESS AUTO CONDITIONS:

b. For Hired Auto Physical Damage Cover-
age, the following are deemed to be cov-
ered "autos" you own:

(1) Any covered "auto" you lease, hire,
rent or borrow; and

(2) Any covered "auto" hired or rented by
your "employee" under a contract in
an "employee's” name, with your
permission, while performing duties
related to the conduct of your busi-
ness.

However, any "auto” that is leased, hired,
rented or borrowed with a driver is not a
covered "auto".

EMPLOYEES AS INSURED

The following is added to Paragraph A.1., Who Is
An Insured, of SECTION Il - COVERED AUTOS
LIABILITY COVERAGE:

Page 1 of 3

Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc. with its permission.

68753872 | 22-23 GL-AL-UL-WC-PL | Sherry Young | 6/15/2022 10:13:15 AM (PDT) | Page 4 of 6


mbastian
Rectangle

syoung
Typewritten Text
POLICY NO.:
INSURED:
EFFECTIVE DATE:

syoung
Typewritten Text
Additional Insured:

bettencourtj
Highlight

bettencourtj
Highlight

bettencourtj
Highlight

bettencourtj
Highlight

bettencourtj
Highlight

bettencourtj
Highlight


Page 2 of 3

COMMERCIAL AUTO

Any "employee" of yours is an "insured" while us-
ing a covered "auto" you don't own, hire or borrow
in your business or your personal affairs.

SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS - INCREASED
LIMITS

1. The following replaces Paragraph A.2.a.(2) of
SECTION Il = COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY
COVERAGE:

(2) Up to $3,000 for cost of bail bonds (in-
cluding bonds for related traffic law viola-
tions) required because of an "accident"
we cover. We do not have to furnish
these bonds.

2. The following replaces Paragraph A.2.a.(4) of
SECTION Il = COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY
COVERAGE:

(4) All reasonable expenses incurred by the
"insured" at our request, including actual
loss of earnings up to $500 a day be-
cause of time off from work.

TRAILERS = INCREASED LOAD CAPACITY

The following replaces Paragraph C.1. of SEC-
TION | = COVERED AUTOS:

1. "Trailers" with a load capacity of 3,000
pounds or less designed primarily for travel
on public roads.

HIRED AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE

The following is added to Paragraph A.4., Cover-
age Extensions, of SECTION Il = PHYSICAL
DAMAGE COVERAGE:

Hired Auto Physical Damage Coverage

If hired "autos" are covered "autos" for Covered
Autos Liability Coverage but not covered "autos"
for Physical Damage Coverage, and this policy
also provides Physical Damage Coverage for an
owned "auto", then the Physical Damage Cover-
age is extended to "autos" that you hire, rent or
borrow subject to the following:

(1) The most we will pay for "loss" to any one
"auto" that you hire, rent or borrow is the
lesser of:

(a) $50,000;

(b) The actual cash value of the damaged or
stolen property as of the time of the
"loss"; or

(c) The cost of repairing or replacing the
damaged or stolen property with other
property of like kind and quality.

© 2015 The Travelers Indemnity Company. All rights reserved.

(2) An adjustment for depreciation and physical
condition will be made in determining actual
cash value in the event of a total "loss".

(3) If a repair or replacement results in better
than like kind or quality, we will not pay for the
amount of betterment.

(4) A deductible equal to the highest Physical
Damage deductible applicable to any owned
covered "auto".

(5) This Coverage Extension does not apply to:

(@) Any "auto" that is hired, rented or bor-
rowed with a driver; or

(b) Any "auto" that is hired, rented or bor-
rowed from your "employee”.

. PHYSICAL DAMAGE - TRANSPORTATION

EXPENSES - INCREASED LIMIT

The following replaces the first sentence in Para-
graph A.4.a., Transportation Expenses, of
SECTION Il = PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVER-
AGE:

We will pay up to $50 per day to a maximum of
$1,500 for temporary transportation expense in-
curred by you because of the total theft of a cov-
ered "auto" of the private passenger type.

AUDIO, VISUAL AND DATA ELECTRONIC
EQUIPMENT = INCREASED LIMIT

Paragraph C.1.b. of SECTION IIl = PHYSICAL
DAMAGE COVERAGE is deleted.

WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE - GLASS

The following is added to Paragraph D., Deducti-
ble, of SECTION Il - PHYSICAL DAMAGE
COVERAGE:

No deductible for a covered "auto" will apply to
glass damage if the glass is repaired rather than
replaced.

PERSONAL PROPERTY

The following is added to Paragraph A.4., Cover-
age Extensions, of SECTION Il = PHYSICAL
DAMAGE COVERAGE:

Personal Property Coverage

We will pay up to $400 for "loss" to wearing ap-
parel and other personal property which is:

(1) Owned by an "insured"; and
(2) In or on your covered "auto".

This coverage only applies in the event of a total
theft of your covered "auto".

No deductibles apply to Personal Property cover-
age.

CA T4 2002 15

Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc. with its permission.

68753872 | 22-23 GL-AL-UL-WC-PL | Sherry Young | 6/15/2022 10:13:15 AM (PDT) | Page 5 of 6


mbastian
Rectangle

bettencourtj
Highlight


CA T4 2002 15

K. AIRBAGS
The following is added to Paragraph B.3., Exclu-
sions, of SECTION Ill = PHYSICAL DAMAGE
COVERAGE:

Exclusion 3.a. does not apply to "loss" to one or

more airbags in a covered "auto" you own that in-

flate due to a cause other than a cause of "loss"

set forth in Paragraphs A.l.b. and A.l.c., but

only:

a. If that "auto" is a covered "auto" for Compre-
hensive Coverage under this policy;

b. The airbags are not covered under any war-
ranty; and

c. The airbags were not intentionally inflated.

We will pay up to a maximum of $1,000 for any
one "loss".

AUTO LOAN LEASE GAP

The following is added to Paragraph A.4., Cover-
age Extensions, of SECTION Il — PHYSICAL
DAMAGE COVERAGE:

Auto Loan Lease Gap Coverage for Private
Passenger Type Vehicles

In the event of a total "loss" to a covered "auto" of
the private passenger type shown in the Schedule
or Declarations for which Physical Damage Cov-
erage is provided, we will pay any unpaid amount
due on the lease or loan for such covered "auto"
less the following:

(1) The amount paid under the Physical Damage
Coverage Section of the policy for that "auto”;
and

© 2015 The Travelers Indemnity Company. All rights reserved.

COMMERCIAL AUTO

(2) Any:

(a) Overdue lease or loan payments at the
time of the "loss";

(b) Financial penalties imposed under a
lease for excessive use, abnormal wear
and tear or high mileage;

(c) Security deposits not returned by the les-
sor;

(d) Costs for extended warranties, Credit Life
Insurance, Health, Accident or Disability
Insurance purchased with the loan or
lease; and

(e) Carry-over balances from previous loans
or leases.

M. BLANKET WAIVER OF SUBROGATION

The following replaces Paragraph A.5., Transfer
Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us,
of SECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTO CONDI-
TIONS:

5. Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against
Others To Us

We waive any right of recovery we may have
against any person or organization to the ex-
tent required of you by a written contract exe-
cuted prior to any "accident" or "loss", pro-
vided that the "accident" or "loss" arises out of
the operations contemplated by such con-
tract. The waiver applies only to the person or
organization designated in such contract.

Page 3 of 3

Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc. with its permission.

68753872 | 22-23 GL-AL-UL-WC-PL | Sherry Young | 6/15/2022 10:13:15 AM (PDT) | Page 6 of 6


mbastian
Rectangle

bettencourtj
Highlight

bettencourtj
Highlight

bettencourtj
Highlight

bettencourtj
Highlight

bettencourtj
Highlight

bettencourtj
Highlight




