
Page 1 of 6 

Amendment No. 3 to Professional Services Agreement No. A-14462 
Harris & Associates, Inc. 

On-Call Construction Management Services (RFQ # 10709) 
Department of Public Works, Facilities and Parks 

Term: July 16, 2019 to October 31, 2024 
Not to Exceed: $3,750,000 

AMENDMENT NO. 3 
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND 
HARRIS & ASSOCIATES, INC. 

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 3 to Professional Services Agreement A-14462 between the County 
of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County”) and Harris 
& Associates, Inc. (hereinafter, “CONTRACTOR”) is hereby entered into between the County and 
the CONTRACTOR (collectively, the “Parties”) and effective as of the last date opposite the 
respective signatures below. 

WHEREAS, County entered into Professional Services Agreement No. A-14462 with Harris & 
Associates, Inc. on July 29, 2019 (hereinafter, “Agreement”) to provide on-call construction 
management services (hereinafter, “services”) for various construction projects located in 
Monterey County per Request for Qualifications (RFQ) #10709 through July 15, 2022, with the 
option to extend the Agreement for two (2) additional one (1) year period(s) for an amount not to 
exceed $750,000; and   

WHEREAS, the Agreement was amended by the Parties on July 20, 2022 (hereinafter, 
“Amendment No. 1”) to extend the term for one (1) additional year through July 15, 2023, to 
update the provisions, and to increase the amount by $3,000,000 which resulted in a total not to 
exceed amount of $3,750,000; and  

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on May 19, 2023 (hereinafter, “Amendment 
No. 2”) to extend the term for one (1) additional year through July 15, 2024 with no increase in 
the not to exceed amount; and 

WHEREAS, the County has a continued need for services beyond the anticipated five (5) year 
Agreement term allowed for Agreements per RFQ #10709; and 

WHEREAS, the provisions of the Agreement require an update; and 

WHEREAS, additional time is necessary to allow CONTRACTOR to continue to provide the 
services required by the County and to allow County staff to prepare and process a new RFQ for 
these services; and 

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to amend the Agreement to update the provisions and to extend the 
term for approximately four (4) additional months to October 31, 2024 with no associated dollar 
amount increase to allow CONTRACTOR to continue to provide services identified in the 
Agreement and as amended by this Amendment No. 3.  

DocuSign Envelope ID: DECE5DB2-2411-42D2-A132-C223A66D6720DocuSign Envelope ID: DAC14ADB-C95C-4AF8-B523-A2FFEA94187C



 Page 2 of 6  
  

Amendment No. 3 to Professional Services Agreement No. A-14462 
Harris & Associates, Inc. 

On-Call Construction Management Services (RFQ # 10709) 
Department of Public Works, Facilities and Parks 

Term: July 16, 2019 to October 31, 2024 
Not to Exceed: $3,750,000 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows: 
 
1. Amend the first sentence of Paragraph 3, “Term of Agreement”, to read as follows: 
 
 The term of this Agreement is from July 16, 2019 to October 31, 2024, unless sooner 

terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement. 
 
2. Amend Section 9.03, “Insurance Coverage Requirements”, of Paragraph 9.0, “Insurance”, 

to read as follows: 
 

Insurance Coverage Requirements:  Without limiting CONTRACTOR’s duty to 
indemnify, CONTRACTOR shall maintain in effect throughout the term of this Agreement 
a policy or policies of insurance with the following minimum limits of liability: 

 
 Commercial General Liability Insurance: including but not limited to premises and 

operations, including coverage for Bodily Injury and Property Damage, Personal Injury, 
Contractual Liability, Broad form Property Damage, Independent Contractors, Products 
and Completed Operations, with a combined single limit for Bodily Injury and Property 
Damage of not less than $1,000,000 per occurrence, and $2,000,000 in the aggregate.   

 
(Note: any proposed modifications to these general liability insurance requirements shall 
be attached as an Exhibit hereto, and the section(s) above that are proposed as not 
applicable shall be lined out in blue ink.  All proposed modifications are subject to County 
approval.) 

 
Auto Liability Coverage: must include all motor vehicles, including owned, leased, non-
owned, and hired vehicles, used in providing services under this Agreement, with a 
combined single limit or Bodily Injury and Property Damage of not less than $1,000,000 
per occurrence.  
 
(Note: any proposed modifications to these auto insurance requirements shall be attached 
as an Exhibit hereto, and the section(s) above that are proposed as not applicable shall be 
lined out in blue ink.  All proposed modifications are subject to County approval.) 
 
Workers’ Compensation Insurance, if CONTRACTOR employs others in the performance 
of this Agreement, in accordance with California Labor Code section 3700 and with 
Employer’s Liability limits not less than $1,000,000 each person, $1,000,000 each accident 
and $1,000,000 each disease. 
 
(Note: any proposed modifications to these workers’ compensation insurance 
requirements shall be attached as an Exhibit hereto, and the section(s) above that are 
proposed as not applicable shall be lined out in blue ink. All proposed modifications are 
subject to County approval.) 

DocuSign Envelope ID: DECE5DB2-2411-42D2-A132-C223A66D6720DocuSign Envelope ID: DAC14ADB-C95C-4AF8-B523-A2FFEA94187C



Page 3 of 6 

Amendment No. 3 to Professional Services Agreement No. A-14462 
Harris & Associates, Inc. 

On-Call Construction Management Services (RFQ # 10709) 
Department of Public Works, Facilities and Parks 

Term: July 16, 2019 to October 31, 2024 
Not to Exceed: $3,750,000 

Professional Liability Insurance: if required for the professional services being provided, 
(e.g., those persons authorized by a license to engage in a business or profession regulated 
by the California Business and Professions Code), in the amount of not less than $1,000,000 
per claim and $2,000,000 in the aggregate, to cover liability for malpractice or errors or 
omissions made in the course of rendering professional services. If professional liability 
insurance is written on a “claims-made” basis rather than an occurrence basis, the 
CONTRACTOR shall, upon the expiration or earlier termination of this Agreement, obtain 
extended reporting coverage (“tail coverage”) with the same liability limits.  Any such tail 
coverage shall continue for at least three years following the expiration or earlier 
termination of this Agreement. 

(Note:  Professional liability insurance coverage is required if the CONTRACTOR is 
providing a professional service regulated by the state.  Examples of service providers 
regulated by the state are insurance agents, professional architects and engineers, doctors, 
certified public accountants, lawyers, etc.  However, other professional contractors, such 
as computer or software designers, technology services, and services providers such as 
claims administrators, should also have professional liability.  If in doubt, consult with 
your risk or contract manager.) 

If the CONTRACTOR maintains broader coverage and/or higher limits than the minimums 
shown above, the County requires and shall be entitled to the broader coverage and/or 
higher limits maintained by the CONTRACTOR. 

3. Amend Section 9.04, “Other Insurance Requirements”, of Paragraph 9.0, “Insurance
Requirements”, to read as follows:

All insurance required by this Agreement shall be with a company acceptable to the County
and issued and executed by an admitted insurer authorized to transact Insurance business
in the State of California.  Unless otherwise specified by this Agreement, all such insurance
shall be written on an occurrence basis, or, if the policy is not written on an occurrence
basis, such policy with the coverage required herein shall continue in effect for a period of
three years following the date CONTRACTOR completes its performance of services
under this Agreement.

Each liability policy shall provide that the County shall be given notice in writing at least
thirty days in advance of any endorsed reduction in coverage or limit, cancellation, or
intended non-renewal thereof.  Each policy shall provide coverage for CONTRACTOR
and additional insureds with respect to claims arising from each subcontractor, if any,
performing work under this Agreement, or be accompanied by a certificate of insurance
from each subcontractor showing each subcontractor has identical insurance coverage to
the above requirements.

DocuSign Envelope ID: DECE5DB2-2411-42D2-A132-C223A66D6720DocuSign Envelope ID: DAC14ADB-C95C-4AF8-B523-A2FFEA94187C



Page 4 of 6 

Amendment No. 3 to Professional Services Agreement No. A-14462 
Harris & Associates, Inc. 

On-Call Construction Management Services (RFQ # 10709) 
Department of Public Works, Facilities and Parks 

Term: July 16, 2019 to October 31, 2024 
Not to Exceed: $3,750,000 

Additional Insured Status: 
The County of Monterey, its officers, officials, employees, and volunteers are to be covered 
as additional insureds on the commercial general liability policy with respect to liability 
arising out of work or operations performed by or on behalf of the CONTRACTOR 
including materials, parts, or equipment furnished in connection with such work or 
operations.  General liability coverage shall be provided in the form of an endorsement to 
the CONTRACTOR’s insurance (at least as broad as ISO Form CG 20 10 11 85 or if not 
available, through the addition of both CG 20 10, CG 20 26, CG 20 33, or CG 20 38; and 
CG 20 37 if a later edition is used).  

Primary Coverage: 
For any claims related to this Agreement, the CONTRACTOR’s insurance coverage shall 
be primary and non-contributory and at least as broad as ISO CG 20 01 04 13 as respects 
to the County, its officers, officials, employees, and volunteers.  Any insurance or self-
insurance maintained by the County, its officers, officials, employees, or volunteers shall 
be excess of the CONTRACTOR’s insurance and shall not contribute with it.  This 
requirement shall also apply to any Excess or Umbrella liability policies.  

Waiver of Subrogation: 
CONTRACTOR hereby grants to County a waiver of any right to subrogation which any 
insurer of said CONTRACTOR may acquire against the County by virtue of the payment 
of any loss under such insurance.  CONTRACTOR agrees to obtain any endorsement that 
may be necessary to affect this waiver of subrogation, but this provision applies regardless 
of whether or not the County has received a waiver of subrogation endorsement from the 
insurer.   

Prior to the execution of this Agreement by the County, CONTRACTOR shall file 
certificates of insurance with the County’s Contract Administrator and County’s 
Contracts/Purchasing Division, showing that the CONTRACTOR has in effect the 
insurance required by this Agreement.  The CONTRACTOR shall file a new or amended 
certificate of insurance within five calendar days after any change is made in any insurance 
policy, which would alter the information on the certificate then on file.  Acceptance or 
approval of insurance shall in no way modify or change the indemnification clause in this 
Agreement, which shall continue in full force and effect.  CONTRACTOR shall always 
during the term of this Agreement maintain in force the insurance coverage required under 
this Agreement and shall send, without demand by County, annual certificates to County’s 
Contract Administrator and County’s Contracts/Purchasing Division.  If the certificate is 
not received by the expiration date, County shall notify CONTRACTOR and 
CONTRACTOR shall have five calendar days to send in the certificate, evidencing no 
lapse in coverage during the interim.  Failure by CONTRACTOR to maintain such 
insurance is a default of this Agreement, which entitles County, at its sole discretion, to 
terminate this Agreement immediately. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: DECE5DB2-2411-42D2-A132-C223A66D6720DocuSign Envelope ID: DAC14ADB-C95C-4AF8-B523-A2FFEA94187C



Page 5 of 6 

Amendment No. 3 to Professional Services Agreement No. A-14462 
Harris & Associates, Inc. 

On-Call Construction Management Services (RFQ # 10709) 
Department of Public Works, Facilities and Parks 

Term: July 16, 2019 to October 31, 2024 
Not to Exceed: $3,750,000 

4. Amend Agreement to add Section 15.18, “Independent Contractor Compliance with
Government Code Section 1097.6(c)”, under Paragraph 15, “Miscellaneous Provisions”,
as follows:

CONTRACTOR’s duties and services under this Agreement shall not include preparing or
assisting the public entity with any portion of the public entity’s preparation of a request
for proposals, request for qualifications, or any other solicitation regarding a subsequent or
additional contract with the public entity.  The public entity entering this Agreement shall
at all times retain responsibility for public contracting, including with respect to any
subsequent phase of this project.  CONTRACTOR’s participation in the planning,
discussions, or drawing of project plans or specifications shall be limited to conceptual,
preliminary, or initial plans or specifications.  CONTRACTOR shall cooperate with the
public entity to ensure that all bidders for a subsequent contract on any subsequent phase
of this project have access to the same information, including all conceptual, preliminary,
or initial plans or specifications prepared by CONTRACTOR pursuant to this Agreement.

5. In all places within the Agreement, any reference to County’s email address of PWFP-
Finance-AP@co.monterey.ca.us for invoicing, is hereby replaced with PWFP-Finance-
AP@countyofmonterey.gov. 

6. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement, including all Exhibits thereto, remain
unchanged and in full force.

7. This Amendment No. 3 and all previous amendments shall be attached to the Agreement
and incorporated therein as if fully set forth in the Agreement.

8. The recitals to this Amendment No. 3 are incorporated into the Agreement and this
Amendment No. 3.

DocuSign Envelope ID: DECE5DB2-2411-42D2-A132-C223A66D6720DocuSign Envelope ID: DAC14ADB-C95C-4AF8-B523-A2FFEA94187C

mailto:PWFP-Finance-AP@co.monterey.ca.us
mailto:PWFP-Finance-AP@co.monterey.ca.us
mailto:PWFP-Finance-AP@countyofmonterey.gov
mailto:PWFP-Finance-AP@countyofmonterey.gov


Page 6 of 6 

Amendment No. 3 to Professional Services Agreement No. A-14462 
Harris & Associates, Inc. 

On-Call Construction Management Services (RFQ # 10709) 
Department of Public Works, Facilities and Parks 

Term: July 16, 2019 to October 31, 2024 
Not to Exceed: $3,750,000 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 3 to the 
Agreement which shall be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below. 

COUNTY OF MONTEREY CONTRACTOR* 
Debra R. Wilson, Contracts/Purchasing Officer Harris & Associates, Inc. 

By: By: 

Its: Its: Frank Lopez, Vice President 
(Print Name and Title) (Print Name and Title) 

Date: Date: 

Approved as to Form  
Office of the County Counsel By: 
Susan K. Blitch, County Counsel 

Its:  Preston Hatch, Chief Financial Officer 
By: (Print Name and Title) 

Mary Grace Perry Deputy 
County Counsel Date: 

Date: 

Approved as to Fiscal Provisions 
Rupa Shah, Auditor-Controller 

By: 

Its: 
(Print Name and Title) 

Date: 

Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Provisions 
Office of the County Counsel-Risk Management 
Susan K. Blitch, County Counsel 

By: 
David Bolton 
Risk Manager 

Date: 

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the corporation
shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two (2) specified officers per California Corporations Code Section 313.  If
CONTRACTOR is a Limited Liability Corporation (LLC), the full legal name of the LLC shall be set forth above together with the
signatures of two (2) managers.  If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the full legal name of the partnership shall be set forth above
together with the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership.  If CONTRACTOR
is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the
Agreement or Amendment to said Agreement

DocuSign Envelope ID: DECE5DB2-2411-42D2-A132-C223A66D6720

5/15/2024 | 1:19 PM MDT

5/15/2024 | 12:38 PM PDT

DocuSign Envelope ID: DAC14ADB-C95C-4AF8-B523-A2FFEA94187C

5/15/2024 | 2:53 PM PDT

5/16/2024 | 7:12 AM PDT

Auditor Controller Analyst I

Contracts & Purchasing Officer

5/16/2024 | 10:56 AM PDT



SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

INSURER F :

INSURER E :

INSURER D :

INSURER C :

INSURER B :

INSURER A :

NAIC #

NAME:
CONTACT

(A/C, No):
FAX

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

PRODUCER

(A/C, No, Ext):
PHONE

INSURED

REVISION NUMBER:CERTIFICATE NUMBER:COVERAGES

IMPORTANT:  If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.  THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

OTHER:

(Per accident)

(Ea accident)

$

$

N / A

SUBR
WVD

ADDL
INSD

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.  NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

$

$

$

$PROPERTY DAMAGE

BODILY INJURY (Per accident)

BODILY INJURY (Per person)

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

AUTOS ONLY

AUTOSAUTOS ONLY
NON-OWNED

SCHEDULEDOWNED

ANY AUTO

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

Y / N

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Mandatory in NH)

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below
If yes, describe under

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE

$

$

$

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

ER
OTH-

STATUTE
PER

LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EXP

(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EFF

POLICY NUMBERTYPE OF INSURANCELTR
INSR

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

EXCESS LIAB

UMBRELLA LIAB $EACH OCCURRENCE

$AGGREGATE

$

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

DED RETENTION $

$PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

$GENERAL AGGREGATE

$PERSONAL & ADV INJURY

$MED EXP (Any one person)

$EACH OCCURRENCE
DAMAGE TO RENTED

$PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

POLICY
PRO-
JECT LOC

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

CANCELLATION

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03)
© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

HIRED
AUTOS ONLY

1,000,000

10,000,000Ag

535426041

535426041

1401 Willow Pass Road, Suite 500

0

County of Monterey

150,000

10,000,000

08/01/24

X

PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY

1,000,000

35289

20443

20508

1,000,000

20427

Ded: 0

Claims-Made

10,000,000

* Workers Compensation policy excludes monopolistic states ND, OH, WA, WY.

800-877-4560

X

X

attached forms CNA75079XX 1016 and CNA63359XX 0412 (pg. 1, I.A.3).
General Liability and Auto Liability Additional Insured status granted, if required by written contract/agreement, per

08/01/24

Re: County of Monterey Projects as required by written contracts/agreements

Dalia Mariscal-Martinez

08/01/23

USA

08/01/24

Harris & Associates Inc.
Attn:  Susan Mandilag

CUE 6076590551

7034219554

08/01/23

925 609-6550

1,000,000

08/01/24

X

ABarton

X

08/01/23

2,000,000

X

Salinas, CA 93901-4527

P.O. Box 4047

15,000Ded: 0

AMERICAN CAS CO OF READING PA

VALLEY FORGE INS CO

CONTINENTAL CAS CO

2,000,000

CONTINENTAL INS CO

1,000,000

D

08/01/23

X

BUA 6076590520

X

08/01/23

Concord, CA 94520 USA

N

B

C

925 609-6500

A

Ded. Each Claim

Aggregate

6072176739

1,000,000B

X

07/31/2023

AEH591891588

X

1441 Schilling Place, South Building, 2nd Floor

X

10,000,000

1,000,000

LIC #0757776

Resource Management Agency

Various Contracts/Projects

Concord, CA 94524 USA

08/01/24

5,000,000/claim;

HUB International Insurance Services Inc.

DocuSign Envelope ID: DAC14ADB-C95C-4AF8-B523-A2FFEA94187C



DocuSign Envelope ID: DAC14ADB-C95C-4AF8-B523-A2FFEA94187C



DocuSign Envelope ID: DAC14ADB-C95C-4AF8-B523-A2FFEA94187C



DocuSign Envelope ID: DAC14ADB-C95C-4AF8-B523-A2FFEA94187C



DocuSign Envelope ID: DAC14ADB-C95C-4AF8-B523-A2FFEA94187C



DocuSign Envelope ID: DAC14ADB-C95C-4AF8-B523-A2FFEA94187C



DocuSign Envelope ID: DAC14ADB-C95C-4AF8-B523-A2FFEA94187C




